Declaring Land Taken for Maori Housing Purposes in the City of Palmerston North

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the fencing covenant contained in transfer 325630.1, for Maori housing purposes, from and after the 26th day of July 1979.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 598 square metres, situated in the City of Palmerston North, being Lot 4, D.P. 44323. All certificate of title No. 16A/644.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/2646/8/2; Wg. D.O. 5/65/0/2/40)

Declaring Land Taken for Buildings of the General Govern-ment in Block X, Puketi Survey District, Taupo County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for buildings of the General Government, from and after the 26th day of July 1979.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 668 square metres, situated in Block X, Puketi Survey District, being Lot 5, D.P. 28219. All certificate of title No. 19C/777.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/1732; Wg. D.O. 22/0/1)

Declaring Land Taken, Subject to a Fencing Agreement, for Maori Housing Purposes, in the City of Hamilton

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the fencing agreement contained in transfer No. 112990, South Auckland Land Registry, for Maori housing purposes, from and after the 26th day of July 1979.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Hamilton, described as follows:

Area m^2 Being Lot 20, D.P. S. 25568, and being part Allotment 71, Parish of Pukete. All certificate of title No. 24B/156. 619 Parish of Pukete. All certificate of title No. 24B/156.

Lot 23, D.P. S. 25568, and being part Allotment 71, Parish of Pukete. All certificate of title No. 24B/159.

Lot 24, D.P. S. 25568, and being part Allotment 71, Parish of Pukete. All certificate of title No. 24B/160.

Lot 26, D.P. S. 25568, and being part Allotment 71, Parish of Pukete. All certificate of title No. 24B/162.

Lot 29, D.P. S. 25568, and being part Allotment 71, Parish of Pukete. All certificate of title No. 24B/165.

Lot 30, D.P. S. 25568, and being part Allotment 71, Parish of Pukete. All certificate of title No. 24B/166.

Lot 34, D.P. S. 25568, and being part Allotment 71, Parish of Pukete. All certificate of title No. 24B/170.

Lot 35, D.P. S. 25568, and being part Allotment 71, Parish of Pukete. All certificate of title No. 24B/170.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of July 1979

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/2646/5; Hn. D.O. 54/150/1/123)

Declaring Land Taken for Service Lane Purposes in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a Minister of Works and Development nereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for service lane purposes and shall vest in the Wellington City Council, from and after the 26th day of July 1978.

Council, from and after the 26th day of July 1979.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 49 square metres, situated in the City of Wellington, being Lot 1 on D.P. 47011. All certificate of title No. 18D/988.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 54/778/16; Wn. D.O. 9/759)

Land Proclaimed as Service Lane and Road Closed and Vested in Block XV, Rangitoto Survey District, Manawatu County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as service lane the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Manawatu County Council, and also hereby proclaims that the road described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby closed, and shall, when so closed, vest in Northcott Holdings Limited, at Palmerston North, subject to memoranda of mortgage No. 109381.4 and 109381.5, Wellington Registry.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL these pieces of land, situated in Block XV, Rangitoto Survey District, described as follows:

Area m^2

Being

Part Lot 227, D.P. 13; marked A on plan. Part Lot 228, D.P. 13; marked B on plan. 32 301

As shown on plan S.O. 30874, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor, at Wellington, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 457 square metres, situated in Block XV, Rangitoto Survey District, adjoining or passing through Lots 216, 217, 218, 219, 228, 229, and 231, D.P. 13; as shown on plan S.O. 30874, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor, at Wellington, and thereon marked C.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 54/778/64; Wg. D.O. 19/3/3)

Declaring Land Taken for Road and a Scheme of Development Being a Work of Both Local and National Importance Pursuant to an Agreement made Under Section 31 of the Finance Act (No. 3) 1944 in the Borough of Cromwell

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a scheme of development, being a work of both local and national importance pursuant to an agreement made under section 31 of the Finance Act (No. 3) 1944, the land in the First and Second Schedules shall vest in the Cromwell Borough Council, from and after the 26th day of July 1979.

FIRST SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5 square metres, being part Section 8, Block LXXVII, Town of Cromwell; as shown on plan S.O. 19036, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin, and thereon marked 'A'.